

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
ARLENE ROSENBLATT,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ROBERT L. ESENSTEN
Counsel of Record
JORDAN S. ESENSTEN
ESENSTEN LAW
12100 Wilshire Blvd.,
Suite 1660
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 273-3090
resensten@esenstenlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. Vacation Rentals.....	9
II. The Ordinance	9
III. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s “Discrimination” Analysis Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And Is The Subject Of A Firmly Entrenched Circuit Split	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s View Directly Conflicts With Precedent From This Court	19
B. Federal Circuits Are Split	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Disagreement Over This Constitutional Issue Has Created A Dramatic Imbalance In The Country And Threatens To Turn The Commerce Clause Into A Nullity.....	32
II. The Circuits Are Split As To Whether A “Presumption Of No Extraterritorial Intent” Can Save A State Law From Invalidation Under The Dormant Commerce Clause	36
CONCLUSION.....	42
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 3, 2019).....	1a
Order of the U.S. District Court, C.D. Cal. (May 24, 2017)	41a
Order of the U.S. District Court, C.D. Cal. (March 30, 2017)	47a
Order of the U.S. District Court, C.D. Cal. (December 1, 2016).....	61a
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing (December 2, 2019)	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	15, 25
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940)	24
<i>Bos. Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891)	20
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	15
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v.</i> <i>Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Belridge Oil Co.</i> , 271 P.2d 5 (Cal. 1954)	13
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	5, 6, 31
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Penn. Milk Mktg. Bd. (Cloverland-Green I)</i> , 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Penn. Milk Mktg. Bd. (Cloverland-Green II)</i> , 462 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006)	40
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	6, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	16, 19, 28
<i>Dorrance v. McCarthy</i> , 957 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1992)	27, 29, 33
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	37, 42
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gov’t Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992).....	27, 28, 33, 34
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	15, 34
<i>Grisham v. Philip Morris U.S.A.</i> , 403 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. State of S.C.</i> , 945 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1991).....	27, 28, 33, 34
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	16
<i>Heffner v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	20, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Se. Arkansas Landfill, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 372 (8th Cir. 1992).....	27, 28, 33
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. Reyes</i> , 665 F. App'x 736 (10th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	6, 18, 25
<i>McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio</i> , 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000).....	27, 28, 34
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Milton S. Kronheim & Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27, 28
<i>Nat'l Revenue Corp. v. Violet</i> , 807 F.2d 285 (1st Cir. 1986)	27, 28, 34
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	36
<i>Norfolk S. Corp. v. Oberly</i> , 822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	14, 25
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	17
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey (Rocky Mountain I)</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 29, 31
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey (Rocky Mountain II)</i> , 740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26, 32
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S&M Brands, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 614 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>State of Minnesota v. Barber</i> , 136 U.S. 313 (1890).....	20, 23, 28
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council</i> , 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
S.M. Mun. Code § 6.20.010	2, 9, 10, 15
S.M. Mun. Code § 6.20.030	3, 9, 10, 15
S.M. Mun. Code § 6.20.050	10
S.M. Mun. Code § 6.20.100	3, 11
S.M. Mun. Code § 6.68.010	10, 15
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Valerie Walker, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause “Effect”: How the Difficulty in Reconciling Exxon and Hunt Has Led to A Circuit Split for Challenges to Laws Affecting National Chains</i> , 91 Wash. L. Rev. 1895 (2016)	27
